
2021/5/21 https://brp--c.visualforce.com/apex/Article_Detail_Instruction_Sheet?lang=en_US&id=kA00c000000yHda#googtrans(en|en)

https://brp--c.visualforce.com/apex/Article_Detail_Instruction_Sheet?lang=en_US&id=kA00c000000yHda#googtrans(en|en) 1/10

 
 

PWCキット-ウェイクボードラック-RXTおよびGTX-2018
以降

印刷可能バージョ
ン

製品︓ Sea-Doo_watercraft

プロジェクト番号︓ 487803160

インストラクションシートP / N︓ 487803160

改訂番号︓  

改訂⽇︓  

対象アイテム︓ ウェイクボードラック-RXTおよびGTX-2018以降

 

このドキュメントでは、次の記号を使⽤できます。

警告

回避しないと、死亡または重傷を負う可能性のある危険な状況を⽰します。

注意︓ 回避しないと、軽傷または中程度の傷害を引き起こす可能性のある危険な状況を⽰します。

  通知     従わないと、⾞両のコンポーネントやその他の資産に重⼤な損傷を与える可能性のある指⽰を
⽰します。

警告
-このキットは、特定の該当するモデル専⽤に設計されています（認定BRPディーラーがモデルを確
認します）。販売されたユニット以外のユニットにはお勧めしません。
-分解/組み⽴ての際にロック装置（ロックタブ、セルフロックファスナーなど）の取り外しが必要な
場合は、必ず新しいものと交換してください。
-トルクレンチの締め付け仕様を厳守する必要があります。
-電動⼯具を使⽤するときは、常に⽬の保護具と適切な⼿袋を着⽤してください。
-特に指定のない限り、⾞両で操作を⾏うときはエンジンをオフにする必要があります。

警告

この取扱説明書には、エンドユーザー専⽤の重要な安全情報や操作説明書が含まれている場合がありま
す。キットの部品番号と、このキットに含まれている取扱説明書を必ずお客様に提供してください。お
客様がアクセサリを適切に使⽤するために必要なすべての情報にアクセスできることを確認します。

注︓特に指定がない場合は、次の表の締め付けトルクを使⽤してください。

 
グレード

5.8 8.8 10.9 12.9

M4 1 8±0 2N•m（16±2lbf• 2 8±0 2N•m（25±2lbf• 3 8±0 2N•m（34±2lbf• 4 5±0 5N•m（40±4lbf•

この記事を評価する （平均評価︓評価なし） ⾔語 英語 プロパティを表⽰

⽇本語 に翻訳されました 原⽂を表⽰ オプション ▼
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M4 1.8±0.2N•m（16±2lbf•
in）

2.8±0.2N•m（25±2lbf•
in）

3.8±0.2N•m（34±2lbf•
in）

4.5±0.5N•m（40±4lbf•
in）

M5 3.3 ± 0.2  N•m (29
 ± 2 lbf•in)

5 ± 0.5  N•m (44  ± 4 
lbf•in)

7.8 ± 0.7  N•m (69
 ± 6 lbf•in)

9 ± 1  N•m (80  ± 9 
lbf•in)

M6 7.5 ± 1  N•m (66  ± 9 
lbf•in)

10 ± 2  N•m (89  ± 18 
lbf•in)

12.8 ± 2.2  N•m (113
 ± 19 lbf•in)

16 ± 2  N•m (142
 ± 18 lbf•in)

M8 15.3 ± 1.7  N•m (135
 ± 15 lbf•in)

24.5 ± 3.5  N•m (18
 ± 3 lbf•ft)

31.5 ± 3.5  N•m (23
 ± 3 lbf•ft)

40 ± 5  N•m (30  ± 4 
lbf•ft)

M10 29 ± 3  N•m (21  ± 2 
lbf•ft)

48 ± 6  N•m (35  ± 4 
lbf•ft)

61 ± 9  N•m (45  ± 7 
lbf•ft)

73 ± 7  N•m (54  ± 5 
lbf•ft)

M12 52 ± 6  N•m (38  ± 4 
lbf•ft)

85 ± 10  N•m (63  ± 7 
lbf•ft)

105 ± 15  N•m (77
 ± 11 lbf•ft)

128 ± 17  N•m (94
 ± 13 lbf•ft)

M14 85 ± 10  N•m (63  ± 7 
lbf•ft)

135 ± 15  N•m (100
 ± 11 lbf•ft)

170 ± 20  N•m (125
 ± 15 lbf•ft)

200 ± 25  N•m (148
 ± 18 lbf•ft)

M16 126 ± 14  N•m (93
 ± 10 lbf•ft)

205 ± 25  N•m (151
 ± 18 lbf•ft)

255 ± 30  N•m (188
 ± 22 lbf•ft)

305 ± 35  N•m (225
 ± 26 lbf•ft)

M18 170 ± 20  N•m (125
 ± 15 lbf•ft)

273 ± 32  N•m (201
 ± 24 lbf•ft)

330 ± 25  N•m (243
 ± 18 lbf•ft)

413 ± 47  N•m (305
 ± 35 lbf•ft)

The illustrations in this document show typical construction of the different assemblies and may not
reproduce the full detail or exact shape of the parts; however, they represent parts that have the same or
similar function.
Installation time is approximately 0.5 hour.

REQUIRED TOOLS
Required Tool Use

T1 Drill bit 5.5  mm
(7/32 in) To drill holes for M6.81 x 25 and M6.81 x 30 Torx screw

T2 Center punch To punch the center of the holes for M6.81 x 25 and M6.81 x 30
Torx screw

PARTS TO BE INSTALLED
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ITEM DESCRIPTION Part number QTY

P1 Support Wakeboard Kit Not available separately 1

P2 Upper Anchor 291004675 1

P3 Lower Anchor 291004769 1

P4 Lower Anchor 291005240 1

P5 M6.81 x 30 Torx Screw 250001008 4

P6 Warning Label (EN) (Not shown) 219903228 1

P7 Warning Label (FR) (Not shown) 219903229 1

NOTE: The Lower Anchorage [P4] will not be used in this platform.

INSTRUCTIONS
Upper Anchor Installation
1. Select vehicle side onto which you want to install the wakeboard rack.
2. Put the superior anchor in place. Refer to the following table for distance and proper support according
to model.

Models upper anchor mesured distance from rear bumper item

GTX, RXT and Wake Pro MY18 and 291004675 760 mm (30 in) P2
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Models upper anchor mesured distance from rear bumper itemup 291004675 760  mm (30 in) P2

UPPER ANCHOR (P/N 291004675)

GTX RXT AND WAKE PRO (2018 AND UP)
A = Distance
1. Rear bumper end
2. Distance measured

3. Mark the center of the two holes.

4. Punch with the center punch [T2] and pierce the two holes with the drill bit [T1].
5. Remove the debris.
6 A l l ili l t i h h l
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6. Apply clear silicone sealant in each holes.

service product

CLEAR SILICONE SEALANT (P/N 296 000 309)

7. Place the upper anchor and fix it with M6.81 x 30 Torx screw [P5].

Tightening Torque

M6.81 x 30 Torx Screw [P5] 5 ± 0.5  N•m (44  ± 4 lbf•in)

Lower Anchor Installation
1. Install lower anchor [P3] onto the wake support [P1].

Models Lower Anchor Item

GTX, RXT and Wake Pro MY18 and up 291004769 P3
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LOWER ANCHOR (P/N 291004769)

A = Lower anchor
B = Wake support

2. Install wake support latch onto the upper anchor.
3. Apply pressure downwards on the wake support so it rests against the bumper of the watercraft.
4. While maintaining pressure, push lower anchor towards hull until it rests against it.
5. Mark a line on the hull around the lower anchor.



2021/5/21 https://brp--c.visualforce.com/apex/Article_Detail_Instruction_Sheet?lang=en_US&id=kA00c000000yHda#googtrans(en|en)

https://brp--c.visualforce.com/apex/Article_Detail_Instruction_Sheet?lang=en_US&id=kA00c000000yHda#googtrans(en|en) 7/10

A = Mark a line here

6. Remove the wake support from the upper anchor and remove the lower anchor from the wake support.
7. Reposition the lower anchor to its marked location to use it as a template for drilling.
8. Punch with the center punch [T2] and Drill with the drill bit [T1]. Only on one side.

PUNCH AND DRILL HOLE

9. Remove debris.
10. Apply a bead of clear silicone sealant in hole.

service product

CLEAR SILICONE SEALANT (P/N 296 000 309)

11. Affix the lower anchor with the first M6.81 x 30 Torx screw [P5].
12. Use the lower anchor as a template to punch with the center punch [T2] and drill with the drill bit [T1]
the other hole.
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13. Remove debris.
14. Apply a bead of clear silicone sealant in the new hole.

service product

CLEAR SILICONE SEALANT (P/N 296 000 309)

15. Fix and tighten both M6.81 x 30 torx screws [P5].

BOTH ANCHORS ARE INSTALLED

Tightening Torque

M6 81 x 30 Torx Screw [P5] 4 5 to 5 5 N m (40 to 49 lbf in)
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Tightening Torque
M6.81 x 30 Torx Screw [P5] 4.5 to 5.5  N•m (40  to 49 lbf•in)

Wake Support Installation
1. Install wake support onto lower anchor.

  NOTICE     Ensure wake support and lower anchor are well engaged together before to rotate the
wake support to avoid damage to both parts.

WAKE SUPPORT AFFIXED TO LOWER ANCHOR

2. Rotate wake support upwards and push to snap onto the upper anchor.

WAKE SUPPORT AFFIXED TO UPPER ANCHOR

SAFETY LABEL
This product comes with the following label containing important safety information.
ラベルは、この製品の永続的な部分と⾒なす必要があります。ラベルが剥がれたり、読みづらくなったり
した場合は、正規販売店に無料で交換してください。
この製品を使⽤する予定のある⼈は、使⽤する前にラベルに記載されている情報を読んで理解する必要が
あります。

警告

常に︓
-RACKを適切に保護します
-FINSOUTWARDを使⽤してボードを配置します
-ボードを適切に固定します
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キットにはフランス語の警告ラベルが含まれており、クライアントの好みに応じて取り付ける必要があり
ます。
フランスの安全ラベルを取り付けるには、次の⼿順を実⾏します。

-元のラベルの表⾯全体を清掃し、完全に乾かします。
-フランスの安全ラベルを元のラベルの上に注意深く取り付けます。
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